and schedules required to be filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 13a-1 under the Exchange Act for the Company’s most
recent fiscal year. Requests from beneficial owners of the Company’s voting securities must set forth a good-faith representation
that as of the record date for the Annual Meeting, the person making the request was the beneficial owner of securities entitled to
vote at such Annual Meeting. Written requests for the Annual Report on Form 10-K should be directed to:

Secretary
RPM International Inc.
P.O. Box 777
Medina, Ohio 44258

You are urged to sign and return your Proxy promptly in order to make certain your shares will be voted at the Annual Meeting.
For your convenience a return envelope is enclosed requiring no additional postage if mailed in the United States. You may also
vote by the Internet at www.proxyvote.com or by phone at 1-800-690-6903. Please refer to the Proxy for more details about how
you may vote.

By Order of the Board of Directors.

Edward W. Moore
Secretary

August 25, 2015

64

Annex A

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
RECONCILIATION OF “AS REPORTED” TO “ADJUSTED”
IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA
(Unaudited)

Year Ended May 31, 2015

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net Sales $4,594,550 $ — $4,594,550
Cost of sales 2,653,181 — 2,653,181

Gross profit 1,941,369 — 1,941,369

Selling, general & administrative expenses 1,422,944 — 1,422,944
Interest expense 87,615 — 87,615

Investment (income), net (18,577) — (18,577)
Other expense (income), net (3,866) — (3,866)

Income before income taxes 453,253 — 453,253
Provision for income taxes 224,925 (106,226)(1) 118,699
Net income 228,328 106,226 334,554
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (11,156) 22,722(1) 11,566

Net income attributable to RPM International Inc. Stockholders $ 239,484 $ 83,504 $ 322,988

Earnings per share attributable to RPM International Inc.
Stockholders:

Basic $ 1.81 $ 0.62 $ 2.43

Diluted $ 1.78 $ 0.60 $ 2.38

(1) Reflects adjustments related to the recognition of an ASC 740-30 tax liability for the potential repatriation
of foreign earnings and related impact on NCI Net Income.

A-1

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true